RESOLUTION NO.__ 128-06
TO AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 106A-94
SOLID WASTE FACILITY & DROP BOX STATION RATES

WHEREAS, RCW 36.32.120 states “. the board of county commissioners.. have the care of the
county property and the management of the county funds and business.”

WHEREAS, the Mason County Landfill Fund (No. 402-000-000) is an enterprise fund, and
generally accepted accounting principles require that fees for goods and services in an enterprise fund be
adequate to cover the costs of the operations of the enterprise.

WHEREAS, there has not been an increase in the Mason County Solid Waste Facility & Drop
Box Station Fees since 1994, and the current cost of operations exceeds the revenue received.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ESTABLISHED THAT Mason County Solid Waste Facility &
Drop Box Station Fees will be increased fifteen percent (15%) effective January 1, 2007 for the year
2007. See Attachment A, the Schedule of 2007 Fees, which is hereby incorporated as part of this
ordinance

IT IS FURTHER ESTABLISHED THAT Mason County Solid Waste Facility & Drop Box
Station Fees will be increased each year thereafter by the amount of the October to October Consumer
Price Index (CPI U) for the Olympia Metropolitan Area.

APPROVED this _ 19th day of December , 2006.

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
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Tim Sheldon, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rebecca S. Rogers, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO
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Manty Cobb, ivil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

C: Budget & Finance, Tom Moore, David Baker, Emmett Dobey, Kerry Helser, Accounting, Treasurer, Diane Zoren




ATTACHMENT A

- Shelton
ltem

Ton rate
1 can (30 g)
2 cans (30 g)
3 cans (30 g)
4 cans (30 g)
5 cans (30 g)
6 cans (30 g)
1 can (50 g)
2 cans (50 g)
3 cans (50 g)
4 cans (50 g)
5 cans (50 g)
Tire with rim
Tire w/o
‘Misc
Fridge
Auto batteries
Minimum fee
Cubic Yard
Shelton

2007

Proposed fee

72.45
- 3.25
6.50
Scale
Scale
Scale
Scale
Scale
Scale
Scale
Scale
Scale
7.00
3.25
5.00
10.00
1.25
7.25
16.50

Plus tax
With tax
With tax
Plus tax
Plus tax
Plus tax
Plus tax
Plus tax
Plus tax
Plus tax
Plus tax
Plus tax
With tax
With tax

Plus weight
Plus weight

With tax

Minimum scale

Plus tax

2007 fees

fee

Drop Boxes
ltem

1 can (30 g)
2 cans (30 g)
3 cans (30 g)
4 cans (30 g)
5 cans (30 g)
6 cans (30 g)

1 can (50 g)
2 cans (50 g)
3 cans (50 g)
4 cans (50 g)
5 cans (50 g)
Tire with rim

Tire w/o
Misc
Fridge
Auto batteries

Minimum fee

Cubic Yard
Drop Boxes

2007
Proposed fee

Prices include tax

3.85
7.70
11.55
15.40
19.50
23.25
7.00
14.25
21.50
28.50
35.75
7.25
3.50
12.00
18.00
1.25
3.8
16.50



