## RESOLUTION NO. 128-06 TO AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 106A-94 SOLID WASTE FACILITY & DROP BOX STATION RATES

WHEREAS, RCW 36.32.120 states ". the board of county commissioners.. have the care of the county property and the management of the county funds and business."

WHEREAS, the Mason County Landfill Fund (No. 402-000-000) is an enterprise fund, and generally accepted accounting principles require that fees for goods and services in an enterprise fund be adequate to cover the costs of the operations of the enterprise.

WHEREAS, there has not been an increase in the Mason County Solid Waste Facility & Drop Box Station Fees since 1994, and the current cost of operations exceeds the revenue received.

**NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ESTABLISHED THAT** Mason County Solid Waste Facility & Drop Box Station Fees will be increased fifteen percent (15%) effective January 1, 2007 for the year 2007. See Attachment A, the Schedule of 2007 Fees, which is hereby incorporated as part of this ordinance.

IT IS FURTHER ESTABLISHED THAT Mason County Solid Waste Facility & Drop Box Station Fees will be increased each year thereafter by the amount of the October to October Consumer Price Index (CPI U) for the Olympia Metropolitan Area.

APPROVED this 19th day of December, 2006.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Lynda Ring Erickson, Chairperson

Jayni L. Kamin, Commissioner

Tim Sheldon, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rebecca S. Rogers, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Monty Cobb, Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

C: Budget & Finance, Tom Moore, David Baker, Emmett Dobey, Kerry Helser, Accounting, Treasurer, Diane Zoren

## ATTACHMENT A

Shelton	2007			<b>Drop Boxes</b>	2007
Item	Proposed fee			Item	Proposed fee
Ton rate	72.45	Plus tax			Prices include tax
1 can (30 g)	3.25	With tax		1 can (30 g)	3.85
2 cans (30 g)	6.50	With tax		2 cans (30 g)	7.70
3 cans (30 g)	Scale	Plus tax		3 cans (30 g)	11.55
4 cans (30 g)	Scale	Plus tax		4 cans (30 g)	15.40
5 cans (30 g)	Scale	Plus tax		5 cans (30 g)	19.50
6 cans (30 g)	Scale	Plus tax		6 cans (30 g)	23.25
1 can (50 g)	Scale	Plus tax		1 can (50 g)	7.00
2 cans (50 g)	Scale	Plus tax		2 cans (50 g)	14.25
3 cans (50 g)	Scale	Plus tax		3 cans (50 g)	21.50
4 cans (50 g)	Scale	Plus tax		4 cans (50 g)	28.50
5 cans (50 g)	Scale	Plus tax		5 cans (50 g)	35.75
Tire with rim	7.00	With tax	*	Tire with rim	7.25
Tire w/o	3.25	With tax		Tire w/o	3.50
Misc	5.00	Plus weight		Misc	12.00
Fridge	10.00	Plus weight		Fridge	18.00
Auto batteries	1.25	With tax		Auto batteries	1.25
Minimum fee	7.25	Minimum scale	fee	Minimum fee	3.85
<b>Cubic Yard</b>	16.50	Plus tax		Cubic Yard	16.50
Shelton	* ,			<b>Drop Boxes</b>	* *